



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2016**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1869 OF 2015**

Tejraj Singh Anand

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Amardeep Kaur Bindra and Another

...Defendants

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Piyush Raheja, Mr. Aryan Shah i/b RVJ Associates for  
Applicant/Plaintiff.*

*Mr. Vijay B. Dhingraja for Defendant No. 2 in TS No. 15 of 2016.*

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 4, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. P.W.-2 is present in Court and is administered oath.

**Witness on solemn affirmation :**

**Name** : Rhea Chawla,  
**Age** : 40 years,  
**Occupation** : Service,  
**Address** : Neel Akash F-2, 15<sup>th</sup> Road, Khar West,  
Mumbai - 400052.

I am now shown my Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief. I identify my signature at the foot of the Affidavit. The Affidavit has been signed by me. The contents of the Affidavit are true and correct

and drafted as per my instructions. The Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief is marked as **P.W.-2/1**.

2. P.W.-3 is present in Court and is administered oath.

**Witness on solemn affirmation :**

**Name** : Mr. Tejraj Singh Anand,  
**Age** : 54 years,  
**Occupation** : Business  
**Address** : Singapore Arcade, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, Khar (West),  
Mumbai - 400052.

I am now shown my Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief. I identify my signature at the foot of the Affidavit. The Affidavit has been signed by me. The contents of the Affidavit are true and correct and drafted as per my instructions. The Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief is marked as **P.W.-3/1**.

3. Stand over to **24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026** for marking of documents.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**